Certain reclassification adjustments to the pro forma financial information were made to the Hypercom pro forma financial information to
conform to VeriFone�s financial statement presentation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with (i) VeriFone�s historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes contained in VeriFone�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2010 and VeriFone�s
unaudited consolidated financial statements contained in VeriFone�s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the period ended April 30, 2011, which
are incorporated herein by reference, and (ii) Hypercom�s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended
December 31, 2010 and for the period ended March 31, 2011, which are included in this prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information�
on page 42.

-27-

Edgar Filing: VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF APRIL 30, 2011

(IN THOUSANDS)

Adjustments

VeriFone Hypercom

Purchase
Price

Allocation (1)
Divestitures

(2)
Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 531,542 $ 47,400 $ (68,915)(G) $ �  $ 510,027
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 208,373 95,134 �  (11,446) 292,061
Current portion of net investment in sales-type leases �  5,357 �  (1,648) 3,709
Inventories 106,411 46,649 13,623(D) (10,200) 156,483
Deferred tax assets, net 12,456 552 �  (407) 12,601
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 76,613 13,300 �  (211) 89,702
Assets held for sale �  5,045 �  25,258 30,303

Total current assets 935,395 213,437 (55,292) 1,346 1,094,886
Property, plant, and equipment, net 46,289 23,076 �  (267) 69,098
Net investment in sales-type leases �  7,450 �  (1,079) 6,371
Purchased intangible assets, net 39,105 43,736 196,264(C) �  279,105
Goodwill 177,076 24,013 579,598(B) �  780,687
Deferred tax assets, net 10,593 �  �  �  10,593
Debt issuance costs, net 3,921 �  �  �  3,921
Other assets 39,910 9,294 �  �  49,204

Total assets $ 1,252,289 $ 321,006 $ 720,570 $ 0 $ 2,293,865

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 93,367 $ 47,888 $ �  $ (1,100) $ 140,155
Income taxes payable 3,749 6,593 �  �  10,342
Accrued compensation 32,165 16,784 �  (1,684) 47,265
Accrued warranty 14,288 6,992 �  (740) 20,540
Deferred revenue, net 56,129 18,664 (4,787)(E) (2,940) 67,066
Other current liabilities 98,685 31,317 �  (1,861) 128,141
Liabilities held for sale �  547 �  11,477 12,024
Current portion of long-term debt 5,207 �  �  �  5,207

Total current liabilities 303,590 128,785 (4,787) 3,152 430,740
Accrued warranty 2,094 �  �  �  2,094
Deferred revenue, net 26,103 �  �  26,103
Long-term debt, less current portion 473,259 63,049 (63,049)(F)(G) �  473,259
Deferred tax liabilities 66,561 12,819 67,881(H) �  147,261
Other long-term liabilities 47,626 14,494 �  (3,152) 58,968

Total Liabilities 919,233 219,147 45 �  1,138,425
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 884 �  �  �  884
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 894 66 (66)(A) �  894
Additional paid-in-capital 815,800 286,552 535,832(A) �  1,638,184
Accumulated deficit (494,229) (142,845) 142,845(A) �  (494,229)

Edgar Filing: VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 39

Treasury Stock �  (23,123) 23,123(A) �  �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 9,219 (18,791) 18,791(A) �  9,219

Total stockholders� equity 331,684 101,859 720,525 �  1,154,068
Noncontrolling interests 488 �  �  �  488

Total equity 332,172 101,859 720,525 �  1,154,556

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,252,289 $ 321,006 $ 720,570 $ �  $ 2,293,865

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined financial statements

-28-

Edgar Filing: VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Adjustments

VeriFone Hypercom Divestitures (2)

Combined
Adjustments

(3)
Pro forma
Combined

Net revenues:
System Solutions $ 461,041 $ 200,402 $ (32,487) $ �  $ 628,956
Services 115,170 59,559 (5,476) �  169,253

Total net revenues 576,211 259,961 (37,963) �  798,209
Cost of net revenues:
System Solutions 277,736 133,536 (20,426) 4,521(I) 395,367
Services 64,399 43,704 (2,955) �  105,148

Total cost of net revenues 342,135 177,240 (23,381) 4,521 500,515

Gross profit 234,076 82,721 (14,582) (4,521) 297,694
Operating expenses:
Research and development 47,044 25,929 (2,168) �  70,805
Selling, general and administrative 110,502 49,571 (6,867) �  153,206
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 3,981 2,671 �  8,580(I) 15,232
Total operating expenses 161,527 78,171 (9,035) 8,580 293,243

Operating income 72,549 4,550 (5,547) (13,101) 58,451
Interest expense (15,035) (6,554) �  6,359(J) (15,230)
Interest income 570 315 �  �  885
Other income, net (223) 1,918 �  �  1,695

Income before income taxes 57,861 229 (5,547) (6,742) 45,801
Provision for (Benefit from) income taxes 630 629 �  (1,348)(M) (89)

Net income (loss) $ 57,231 $ (400) $ (5,547) $ (5,394) $ 45,890

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.65 $ (0.01) $ 0.45
Diluted $ 0.62 $ (0.01) $ 0.43
Weighted average number of shares used in computing net
income per share:
Basic 87,744 54,909 �  (40,536)(N) 102,117
Diluted 92,368 54,909 �  (39,667)(N) 107,610

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined financial statements

-29-

Edgar Filing: VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2010

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Adjustments

VeriFone Hypercom

Divestitures of
Operations

(2)

Combined
Adjustments

(3)
Pro forma
Combined

Net revenues:
System Solutions $ 828,949 $ 344,537 $ (72,297) $ �  $ 1,101,189
Services 172,588 100,614 (9,306) �  263,896

Total net revenues 1,001,537 445,151 (81,603) �  1,365,085
Cost of net revenues:
System Solutions 530,821 227,144 (44,045) 8,087(I) 722,007
Services 100,404 74,269 (4,487) �  170,186

Total cost of net revenues 631,225 301,413 (48,532) 8,087 892,193

Gross profit 370,312 143,738 (33,071) (8,087) 472,892
Operating expenses:
Research and development 74,227 46,249 (3,867) �  116,609
Selling, general and administrative 179,037 76,929 (11,709) �  244,257
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 14,624 5,730 �  16,770(I) 37,124
Gain on sale of real property �  (1,515) �  �  (1,515)

Total operating expenses 267,888 127,393 (15,576) 16,770 396,475

Operating income 102,424 16,345 (17,495) (24,857) 76,417
Interest expense (28,344) (12,333) �  11,818(J) (28,859)
Interest income 1,278 393 �  �  1,671
Other income, net 2,887 17 �  �  2,904

Income before income taxes 78,245 4,422 (17,495) (13,039) 52,133
Benefit from income taxes (20,582) (391) �  (2,608)(M) (23,581)

Net income $ 98,827 $ 4,813 $ (17,495) $ (10,431) $ 75,714

Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.16 $ 0.09 $ 0.76
Diluted $ 1.13 $ 0.09 $ 0.73
Weighted average number of shares used in computing
net income per share:
Basic 85,203 53,787 �  (39,414)(N) 99,576
Diluted 87,785 54,768 �  (39,526)(N) 103,027

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined financial statements

-30-

Edgar Filing: VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Presentation

On November 17, 2010, VeriFone and Hypercom entered into a definitive merger agreement that will result in Hypercom becoming a wholly
owned subsidiary of VeriFone. The transaction is subject to a number of conditions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reflects the effects of VeriFone acquiring Hypercom for an aggregate